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BEFORE THE UTAH UTILITY FACILITY REVIEW BOARD 

ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER, 
 
 Petitioner, 
 
vs. 
 
WASATCH COUNTY, 
 
 Respondent. 
 

 
DECLARATION OF KENNETH M. 
SHORTT IN SUPPORT OF ROCKY 
MOUNTAIN POWER’S 
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO 
WASATCH COUNTY’S MOTION TO 
STAY ORDER OF JUNE 3, 2016 
 
Docket No. 16-035-09 

 
SALT LAKE COUNTY   ) 
      ) :ss 
STATE OF UTAH   ) 
 

I, Kenneth M. Shortt, declare and state as follows: 

I am over the age of 18 years and have personal knowledge regarding the facts set forth 

below. If called upon to testify, I would testify as follows: 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 13th day of July, 2016, I caused to be sent a true and correct 
copy of the foregoing DECLARATION OF KENNETH M. SHORTT IN SUPPORT OF  
ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER’S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO WASATCH 
COUNTY’S MOTION TO STAY ORDER, to the following: 
 
By Electronic-Mail:  
 
Beth Holbrook (bholbrookinc@gmail.com)  
Utah League of Cities and Towns  
 
David Wilson (dwilson@co.weber.ut.us)  
Utah Association of Counties 
 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com)  
PacifiCorp  
 
Heidi Gordon (heidi.gordon@pacificorp.com)  
R. Jeff Richards (robert.richards@pacificorp.com)  
Rocky Mountain Power  
 
Scott Sweat (ssweat@wasatch.utah.gov)  
Tyler Berg (tberg@wasatch.utah.gov)  
Wasatch County  
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)  
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)  
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov)  
Robert Moore (rmoore@utah.gov)  
Assistant Utah Attorneys General  
 
By U.S. Mail:  
 
Division of Public Utilities  
160 East 300 South, 4th Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
 
Office of Consumer Services  
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
        /s/ D. Matthew Moscon   
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